notes been completed as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
reflect any operating efficiencies and/or cost savings that ViaSat may achieve with respect to the combined companies. The unaudited pro forma financial
statements also do not include the effects, if any, of restructuring activities and post-merger synergy.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with ViaSat’s historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus, as well as WildBlue’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes
for the year ended December 31, 2008 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K/A filed on January 7, 2010,
and the unaudited pro forma financial information included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K/A filed on February 25, 2010.

42

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations for the Nine Months Ended January 1, 2010

  Historical nine months ended
  January 1,  September 30,
  2010  2009  Pro forma  Pro forma
(in thousands, except per share data)  ViaSat  WildBlue  adjustments  combined
Revenues  $ 475,438  $ 157,524  $ (20,946)(a) $ 600,618
   (2,397)(b)
   (9,001)(l)
Cost of revenues   333,690   99,591   (14,085)(a)  408,173
   (4,409)(e)
   (292)(c)
   (1,140)(d)
   (5,182)(l)
Selling, general and administrative   90,259   40,099   70(e)   117,038
   (8,430)(f)
   (4,960)(l)
Independent research and development   21,559   19   21,578
Amortization of acquired intangibles   4,768   294   9,371(g)   13,893
   (540)(l)

Income from operations   25,162   17,521   (2,747)   39,936
Interest income   580   230   (216)(h)  594
Interest expense   (2,530)   (44,262)   36,725(i)   (10,067)
Other income (expense)   —   (1,651)   (1,651)

Income (loss) before taxes   23,212   (28,162)   33,762   28,812
Provision for income taxes   2,765   —   1,708(j)   4,473

Net income (loss)   20,447   (28,162)   32,054   24,339
Less: Net (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax   (243)   —   (243)

Net income (loss) attributable to ViaSat, Inc.  $ 20,690  $ (28,162)  $ 32,054  $ 24,582

Basic net income per share attributable to ViaSat, Inc. common stockholders  $ .65   $ .68
Diluted net income per share attributable to ViaSat, Inc. common stockholders  $ .62   $ .65
Shares used in computing basic net income per share   31,863   4,286(k)   36,149
Shares used in computing diluted net income per share   33,591   4,286(k)   37,877

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

43

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement
of Operations for the Year Ended April 3, 2009

  Historical year ended
  April 3,  December 31,
  2009  2008  Pro forma  Pro forma
(in thousands, except per share data)  ViaSat  WildBlue  adjustments  combined
Revenues  $ 628,179  $ 187,289  $ (35,813)(a) $ 776,459
   (3,196)(b)
Cost of revenues   446,824   152,722   (25,186)(a)  567,689
   (4,762)(e)
   (389)(c)
   (1,520)(d)
Selling, general and administrative   98,624   38,798   145(e)   137,567
Independent research and development   29,622   167   29,789
Amortization of acquired intangibles   8,822   392   12,560(g)   21,774
Loss on extinguishment of debt   15,639   15,639

Income (loss) from operations   44,287   (20,429)   (19,857)   4,001
Interest income   1,463   875   (1,314)(h)  1,024
Interest expense   (509)   (58,892)   32,001(i)   (27,400)
Other income (expense)   —   (2,141)   (2,141)

Income (loss) before taxes   45,241   (80,587)   10,830   (24,516)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   6,794   —   (26,581)(j)   (19,787)

Net income (loss)   38,447   (80,587)   37,411   (4,729)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest, net of tax   116   —   116

Net income (loss) attributable to ViaSat, Inc.  $ 38,331  $ (80,587)  $ 37,411  $ (4,845)

Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to ViaSat, Inc. common
stockholders  $ 1.25   $ (.14)

Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to ViaSat, Inc. common
stockholders  $ 1.20   $ (.14)

Shares used in computing basic net income (loss) per share   30,772   4,286(k)   35,058
Shares used in computing diluted net income (loss) per share(1)   31,884   4,286(k)   35,058

(1)  As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate basic and diluted income per share are
the same as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

44

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

   On December 15, 2009, ViaSat, Inc. (“ViaSat”) completed the previously announced acquisition of WildBlue Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation

[…]

Less: historical WildBlue interest expense   (44,262)   (58,892)

Pro forma interest expense adjustment   $ (36,725)  $ (32,001)

*  For each .125 percentage points change in the variable interest rate under our Credit Facility, the annual interest expense on the borrowings outstanding
would change by $0.2 million.

(j)  To record the estimated impact on income tax expense based on preliminary valuation of WildBlue’s net operating loss carryforward assumed by ViaSat
and the effects of estimated fair value adjustments.

   The following table provides a reconciliation of the provision (benefit) for income taxes to the amount computed by applying the statutory federal
income tax rate to income before income taxes for the nine months ended January 1, 2010 and the fiscal year ended April 3, 2009. Estimated pro forma tax
attributes are the lesser of the current year amounts or the estimated amount available after the limitation imposed by Section 382 of the Code (due to
ownership changes) as follows:

  Nine months ended
  January 1,  September 30,
  2010  2009  Pro forma  Pro forma
(in thousands)  ViaSat  WildBlue  adjustments  combined
Income (loss) before taxes  $ 23,212  $ (28,162)  $ 33,762  $ 28,812

Tax expense (benefit) at statutory rate   8,124   (9,857)   11,817   10,084
State tax provision, net of federal benefit   761   (1,286)   1,107   582
Tax credits, net of valuation allowance   (4,930)   —   —   (4,930)
Other   (1,190)   980   (1,053)   (1,263)
Valuation allowance   —   10,163   (10,163)   —

Total income taxes  $ 2,765  $ —  $ 1,708  $ 4,473

  Fiscal year ended
   December 31,
  April 3, 2009  2008   Pro forma   Pro forma
(in thousands)  ViaSat   WildBlue   adjustments  combined
Income (loss) before taxes  $ 45,241  $ (80,587)  $ 10,830  $ (24,516)

Tax expense (benefit) at statutory rate   15,834   (28,205)   3,791   (8,580)
State tax provision, net of federal benefit   2,545   (3,682)   533   (604)
Tax credits, net of valuation allowance   (10,017)   —   —   (10,017)
Manufacturing deduction   (920)   —   920   —
Other   (648)   62   —   (586)
Valuation allowance   —   31,825   (31,825)   —

Total income taxes  $ 6,794  $ —  $ (26,581)  $ (19,787)

47

(k)  To adjust shares used in computing basic and diluted net income per share to reflect the issuance of 4.29 million shares of ViaSat common stock at the
closing of the WildBlue acquisition, and calculated as if the shares were outstanding from the beginning of the period presented.

(l)  To remove the impact for the seventeen days of WildBlue operations post-acquisition already included in the unaudited historical results of ViaSat for the
nine months ended January 1, 2010.

48

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table provides our selected historical consolidated financial data as of and for each of the fiscal years in the five-year period ended April 3,